CMI 2022 with a long-term-
rate of 1.5% pa and 7.5

smoothing parameter for both
males and females

Notes to the accounts for the year ended 31 July 2024166University of Leeds

32 	 Pension schemes continued

The most significant non-financial assumption is the assumed level of longevity. The table below shows the life expectancy
assumptions used in the accounting assessments based on the life expectancy of male and female members at age 60.

2024 2023
Male pensioner 25.5 25.8
Male non-pensioner (currently aged 40 in 2024) 27.4 27.6
Female pensioner 28.3 28.4
Female non-pensioner (currently aged 40 in 2024) 30.2 30.3

Sensitivity analysis

As set out in the accounting policies, there are some significant estimates used to calculate the actuarial valuation of the PAS asset.
The sensitivities of the principal assumptions used to calculate the provision are set out below:

Change in assumptions at 31 July 2024 Approximate increase/(decrease) to the net defined benefit asset
£m

0.5% pa decrease in discount rate 30.3
0.5% pa increase in salary inflation (7.7)
0.5% pa increase in inflation (32.9)

Scheme assets

The assets in the scheme were:

Fair value as at
31 July 2024 31 July 2023

£’000 £’000
Equities and other growth assets 260,199 257,647
Property 53,789 51,464
Bonds and cash 249,986 213,587
Total 563,974 522,698

Analysis of the amount shown in the balance sheet for PAS

Scheme assets 563,974 522,698
Scheme liabilities (389,933) (408,227)
Surplus in the scheme – net pension asset recorded in non-current
assets 174,041 114,471

167University of Leeds Notes to the accounts for the year ended 31 July 2024

32 	 Pension schemes continued

Fair value as at
31 July 2024 31 July 2023

£’000 £’000
Current service cost 9,974 15,034
Non-investment expenses 2,014 1,000
Total operating charge 11,988 16,034

Analysis of the amount credited to investment income

Interest income (5,739) (2,053)

Net amount credited to investment income (5,739) (2,053)

Total charge before deduction for tax 6,249 13,981

Analysis of other comprehensive income

Actuarial gain on defined benefit obligation 32,362 110,585
Actuarial gain/(loss) on assets 20,879 (56,496)
Amount recognised in other comprehensive income 53,241 54,089

Analysis of movement in surplus

Surplus at beginning of year 114,471 62,358
Contributions or benefits paid by the University 12,578 12,005
Current service cost (9,974) (15,034)
Non-investment expenses (2,014) (1,000)
Net interest credit 5,739 2,053
Gain recognised in other comprehensive income 53,241 54,089
Surplus at end of year 174,041 114,471

Analysis of movement in the present value of liabilities

Present value of liabilities at the start of the year 408,227 499,966
Current service cost (net of member contributions) 9,974 15,034
Actual member contributions 288 246
Interest cost 20,258 17,029
Actuarial gain (32,362) (110,585)
Actual benefit payments (16,452) (13,463)
Present value of liabilities at the end of the year 389,933 408,227

Notes to the accounts for the year ended 31 July 2024168University of Leeds

32 	 Pension schemes continued

Fair value as at
31 July 2024 31 July 2023

£’000 £’000

Analysis of movement in the fair value of scheme assets

Fair value of assets at the start of the year 522,698 562,324
Interest income on assets 25,997 19,082
Non-investment expenses (2,014) (1,000)
Actuarial gain/(loss) on assets 20,879 (56,496)
Actual contributions paid by University 12,578 12,005
Actual member contributions 288 246
Actual benefit payments (16,452) (13,463)
Fair value of scheme assets at the end of the year 563,974 522,698

PAS assets do not include any of the University’s own financial instruments, or any property occupied by the University.

Actual return on scheme assets

Interest income on assets 25,997 19,082
Actuarial gain/(loss) on assets 20,879 (56,496)
Change to actuarial gain/(loss) on assets 46,876 (37,414)

University of Leeds Defined Contribution Pension Plan (DC Plan)

To comply with Pensions Automatic Enrolment legislation, from 1 March 2013 the University introduced a new defined
contribution plan, the University of Leeds Defined Contribution Plan (DC Plan). This is the default scheme for all new eligible
support staff employees, although they can still opt to join PAS within 12 months of joining the University.

The DC Plan had 2,041 contributing members at 31 July 2024 (2023:1,832). The default contribution rate is 3% member and
6% employer. Some members pay a higher contribution rate and this is matched by the University, up to a maximum 10%